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MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING 

The accompanying financial statements of the lax Kw'alaams Indian Band and all the 
Information In this annual report are the responsibility of management and have been approved 
by the Chief and Council. 

The financial statements have been prepared by management In accordance with Canadian 
pubUc sector accounting standards which Includes certain amounts based on judgments and 
estimates. Management has chosen the most appropriate method to determine the 
judgmentaleatfmates to ensure the financial statements are presented falriy, in all material 
respects. 

The Lax Kw'alaams Indian Band maintains systems of lntemal accounting and administrative 
controls of high quality, consistent wHh reasonable cost Such systems are designed to provide 
reasonable assurance that the financial Information Is relevant. reliable and accurate and that 
the Band's assets are appropriately accounted for and adequately safeguarded. 

The Band Council Is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills Its responsibilities for 
financial reporting and Is ultimately responsible for reviewing and approving the financial 
statements. 

The Band Council is responsible for ensuring management fulfills Its responsibility for financial 
reporting and Is ultimately responsible for reviewing and approving the financial statements. 

The Band Council meets regularly with management and is available to meet with the external 
auditor to satisfy themselves that each party Is properly discharging their responsibilities. The 
Band Council also considers the engagement of the extemal auditor. 

The financial statements have been audited by Carlyle Shepherd & Co., Chartered 
Accountants, In accordance with generally accepted auditing standards on behalf of the 
members. Carlyle Shepherd & Co. have full and free access to the Band Council 
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Port Simpson, BC 
July 15,2014 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

TO THE MEMBERS OF LAX KW'ALAAMS INDIAN BAND 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying statement of financial position of the Lax Kw'ataams Indian Band as at 
March 31, 2014 and the statements of financial activities, cash flows and changes In net financial assets 
QlabUitfes) for the year then ended and a summary of significant accounting poftcles. 

Management's Responalbmty for the Financial Statements 

Management Is responsible for the preparation and fair pteSentatlon of these ftnanciaJ stataments In 
accordance wfth Canadian pubHc sector accounting principles, and for such Internal controls as 
management determines are necessary to enable the preparation of flnanclal statements that are tree of 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responslbtnty 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these flnancia1 statements based on our audll We conducted 
the audit In accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. These standards require that 
we comply with ethical requifements and plan and perform an audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether 
the financial statements are free of material misstatement 

An audit Involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and dlsctosures In the 
financial statements. The procedures depend on the audlto(s judgment, Including the assessment of the 
rtsks of materfat misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the 
auditor consfders Internal controls relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the flnanctal 
statements In order to dealgn audit procedures that are appropriate for the circumstances, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's Internal control. An audit also lncludes 
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies uaed and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 
made by management. as well as evaluating the overan presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence obtained Is sufflctent and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion. 

Baal& for Qualified Opinion 

In acccrdance with the ClCA handbook. section Ps.3150, First Nation organizations are required to compile 
a comprehensive listing of all property and equipment owned by the organization. This has not been 
completed. The Impact of this on the statement of financial position only affects property and equipment 
values and equity In property and equipment The operating surplus Is not Impacted by this omission. 

Opinion 

In our opinion, except for the effect of adjusbnents, If any, which might be required regarding the above 
condition, these financial statements present fairly, In aU materiel respects, the financial position of the Band 
as at March 31, 2014 and the results of Ita operations, cash flows and net flnandalassets (DabDitles) for the 
year then ended In accordance with Canadian public sector accounting principles. 

Prince Rupert, BC 
July 15, 2014 
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LAX KW'ALAAMS INDIAN BAND 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSmON 

FINANCIAL ASSETS 

Cash 
Accounts receivable (note 2) 
Inventory (notes 1 and 3) 
Ottawa Trust funds (note 4) 

UABiunES 

Accounts payable and accruals 
Replacement reserve (note6) 
Bank and other loans (note 7 

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS (UABiunES) 

NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS 

Deposits 
Licences (note 1) 
Prepaid expenses (note 5) 
Property and equipment (notes 1 and 1 O) 

BANDPOSmON 

Surplus (note 12) 

MARCH31 

Equity In Ottawa Trust funds (note 4) 
Equity In property and equipment (note 13) 
Equity In investments (note 8) 

2014 

$ 

9,434,133 
8,104,501 
2,818,498 
11188,838 

21,545.966 

7,776,414 
177,041 

14,513,103 

22.466.558 

-920,592 

79,606 
2,019,668 
5,647,392 

36.422.121 

441166.787 

43,248,195 

3,626,554 
1,188,836 

35,503,388 
21929.417 

43.248.195 

2013 

$ 

6,498,771 
3,585,441 
1,495,809 
11157.117 

12,735,138 

6,597,028 
475,657 

6.816.594 

13.889.279 

-1,154,141 

79,606 
2,019,668 
4,940,071 

32.300.761 

39.340.106 

38,185,985 

3,570,985 
1,157,117 

30,529,067 
21928.798 

38.185.965 

CARLYLE SHEPHERD & CO. B 
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LAX KW'ALA4MS INDIAN BAND 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVtnES 

REVENUE 

AANDC 
CMHC 
OFO 
Firat Nations Health Authority 
Interest 
Logging and forestry 
Ottawa Trust funds 
Province of British Columbia 

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 

Resource agreements and joint ventures 
Sales and rental 
Settlement trust allocation 
Other 

EXPENDITURE 

Administration 
Amortization 
Capital Development 
Community Health 
Economic Development 
Education 
Other 
Public Works 
Social Assistance 

REVENUEOVEREXPENDnuRE 

OPENING POSmON 

CLOSING POSmON 

2014 

$ 

15,347,759 
47,709 

1,750,583 
83,294 

26,228,003 
31,719 

790,570 
8,485,845 
1,190,583 

430,430 
1,716,518 

58,100,811 

2,144,085 
1,612,787 

202,183 
1,577,092 
1,458,807 
3,889,942 

37,983,858 
1,318,154 

855,893 

51,038,581 

5,082,230 

38,185,985 

43,248,195 

2013 
$ 

11,843,3n 
53,930 

240,750 
1,599,261 

58,183 
22,381,460 

34,855 
904,780 

5,088,046 
1,380,018 

977,575 

44,540,215 

2,289,465 
2,208,810 

284,927 
1,713,229 
1,228,108 
3,825,678 

32,154,785 
1,761,319 
1,007,924 

48,270,243 

-1,730,028 

39,915,993 

38,185,985 

CARLYLE SHEPHERD & CO. B 
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LAX KW'ALAAMS INDIAN BAND 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

OPERAnNG ACTMTIES 

Revenue over expenditure 
Amortization 
Lose on disposal of assets 
Accounts payable and accruals 
Accounts receivable 
Inventory 
Prepaid expenses 
Ottawa Trust funds 
Replacement reserve 

FINANCING ACTMnES 

Bank loans 

INVEsnNG AcnvmEs 

Property and equipment additions 

CHANGE IN CASH 

OPENING CASH BALANCE 

CLOSING CASH BALANCE 

YEAR ENDED MARCH 3f 

2014 

$ 

5,062,230 
1,612,787 

94,430 
1,179,388 

-4,519.080 
·1.322.687 

-707,321 
-31.719 

-298,616 

1,069,430 

7,696,509 

-5.82a.5n 

2,937,382 

6,496,771 

9,434,133 

2013 

$ 

·1,730,028 
2,206,810 

-802,984 
-247,318 

5,010,811 
-877,586 
-34,855 

310 

3,524,960 

-659,449 

-2,932,008 

-66,495 

6,563,286 

6,498,n1 

CARLYLE SHEPHERD a CO. lis 
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LAX KW'ALAAMS INDIAN BAND 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET FINANCIAL ASSETS (UABILinES) 

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 

2014 2013 
$ $ 

Revenue over expenditure 5,082,230 -1,730,028 
Amortization 1,612,787 2,208,810 
Property and equipment additions -5,828,577 -2,932,008 
Loss on disposal of assets 94,430 
Prepaid expenses -707,321 -sn.588 

Change In net financial assets (liabilities) 233,549 -3,332,810 

Opening net financlal assets (liabilities) -1.154,141 2,178,669 

Closing net financial assets (tlabllltlea) -920.592 -1.154.141 

CARLYLE SHEPHERD & CO. 1Jn 
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LAX KW'ALAAMS INDIAN BAND 

NOTES 

MARCH 31, 2014 

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POUCIES 

a) Flnanclal Statement Presentation 

These financial statements have been prepared In accordance with Canadian pubHc 
sector accounting standards. 

b) Inventory 

Inventory. other than log inventory. held for resale Is valued at the lower of cost and net 
realizable value (determined on the first-In, first-out basis). 

Log inventory is valued at lower of cost or fair market value based on the total timber 
profile. 

c) Long-Term Investments 

Long-term investments, except Coast Tslmshian Umlted Partnership, are recorded as an 
expenditure In the related fund when acquired, and are reported using the modified 
equity method. All Investments have been fully allowed for, with the exception of Coast 
Tslmshlan Limited Partnership. 

Coast Tslmshlan Umlted Partnership has been consolidated wfth the Band's financial 
statements. 

d) Property and Equipment 

Property and equipment are reported at cost and are amortized using the declining 
balance method at the following annual rates: 

Equipment 20% 
Roads, sewer and water 4% 
Buildings 5% 

Property and equipment purchases In the Social Housing Fund are reported at cosl 
Amortization of the asset costs is reported at a rate equal to the annual principal 
reduction of the related mortgage In accordance with CMHC policy. 

CARLYLE SHEPHERD & CO. •s 
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LAX KW'ALAAMS INDIAN BAND 

NOTES 

MARCH 31, 2014 

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNnNG POUCIES (continued) 

e) Ucences 

Tree farm licences purchased through the Logging Enterprise Fund are reported at cost 

The licences are subject to amortization for Impairment when events or circumstances 
occur that Indicate the market value Is less than book value. 

f) Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements In accordance with Canadian public sector 
accounting standards requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the amounts reported. Actual results could differ from these estimates. 

g) Recognition of Revenue and Expenditures 

Revenue Is recorded In the period In which the transactions or events that give rise to the 
revenue occur. Funding from external parties Is reported as per the terms of the funding 
agreement Other revenue is recognized when earned. 

Expenditures are accounted for In the period when the goods and services are acquired 
and the liability Is Incurred. 

h) Financial instruments 

It Is management's opinion that the Band's financial instruments are not exposed to 
significant Interest rate, liquidity, market or other price risks. The reported value of bank 
debt approximates fair value as the terms and conditions of the borrowing arrangements 
are comparable to current market terms and conditions for similar items. 

I) Budget lnfonnation 

Budget Information has not been reported. 

CARLYLE SHEPHERD & CO. lin 
OHART8R8D AOODUNTANTS V~ 



LAX KW'ALAAMS INDIAN BAND 

NOTES 

MARCH 31, 2014 

2. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

2014 2013 

AANOC $ 390,182 $ 408,000 
Member receivables 95,606 91,436, 
Social Housing rentals 802,070 787,051 
Logging 1,385,995 1,442,365 
Other 8,424,639 1,819,987 

9,098,492 4,548,839 
Allowance for doubtful accounts 993,991 963,398 

$8,104,501 $3,585,441 

3. INVENTORY 

2014 2013 

Building supplies $ $ 2,891 
Cigarettes 77,127 95,355 
Fuel 119,872 157,474 
Logs 2,821,897 1,240,289 

$2,818,498 $1,495,809 

4. OTTAWA TRUST FUNDS 

Total 
Revenue Capital Suspense 2014 

Opening balance $277,572 $249,878 $629,887 $1,157,117 
Transfer 198,478 437,630 -636,108 
Receipts 25,280 8,439 31,719 

Closing balance $501 ,328 $887,508 $ . $1,188,838 

Total 
2013 

$1,122,282 

34,855 

$1,157,117 

CARLYLE SHEPHERD & CO. •s 
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LAX KWALAAMS INDIAN BAND 

NOTES 

MARCH 31, 2014 

&. PREPAID EXPENSES 

Post-secondary allowances 
Legal retainer 
Logging road construction 
Engineering costs related to permitting 
other 

2014 2013 

$62,535 
232,378 

3,314,162 
1,827,519 

210,798 

$ 54,764 
196,012 

2,563,251 
1,891,668 

234,376 

$ 5,847,392 $4,940,071 

Annualty, management reviews each setting related to the roads to determine the economic 
viability and if the road costs will be recoverable In the future. The prepaid costs associated 
with uneconomic settings are written off or reduced. There Is an estimated 640,000 cubic 
metres of logs related to the direct costs and enginearfng. 

Engineering costs related to permitting are costs associated with the work necessary to get 
permHa approved for Mure settings. The current prepaid engineering Is for permHa 
estimated to result in available settings with approximately 950,000 cubic metres of logs. 

6. REPLACEMENT RESERVE 

Under the terms of the agreement with Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation, the 
Replacement Reserve account is to be credited annually with $12,627. These funds are In a 
separate bank account. 

2014 2013 

Opening balance $475,657 $475,347 

Released funds -289,641 
Annual allocation 12,627 15,240 
Expenditures -21,602 -14,930 

Closing balance $177,041 $475,857 

CARLYLE SHEPHERD & CO. 118 OHARTBRBD AOOOUNTANTS V I 



LAX KW'ALAAMS INDIAN BAND 

NOTES 

MARCH 31, 2014 

7. BANK AND OTHER LOANS 

Bank of Montreal, Interest at prime plus1.25% per 
annum; secured by a general security agreement 
covering all logging enterprise assets. S 1 ,450,000 

British Columbia Treaty Commission advances for the 
purposes of treaty negotiations. Repayment provisions 
are outlined in Sections 13.0 and 14.0 of the First Nation 
Negotiation Support Agreement 3,608,838 

Toronto-Dominion Bank mortgages are guaranteed by 
Aboriginal Affairs and Northam Development canada. 

$2,600/month Including Interest at 3.64% per annum. 

$2,519/monlh Including Interest at 3.64% per annum. 

$1,348/month Including Interest at 3.64°~ per annum. 

Bank of Montreal loans; secured by general security 
agreements. 

$10, 188/month including Interest at prime plus 1.25% 
per annum. 

$52,859/monlh Including Interest at 4% per annum 

Une of credit, authorized to $1,000,000, Interest at 
prime plus 1% per annum. 

2,592 

12,479 

13,245 

1,607,031 

6,820,994 

999,924 

s 14,513,103 

Scheduled principal repayment during the next four ye818 Is as follows: 

2015 $ 447,689 
2016 444,715 
2017 458,142 
2018 476,962 
2019 496,982 

$2,324,470 



LAX KW'ALAAMS INDIAN BAND 

NOTES 

MARCH 31,2014 

8. INVESTMENTS 

Coast Tslmshlan Resources Umlted Partnership carries out logging and forestry activities. 
Assets and liabilities are Included In the balance sheet. 

Equity In Investments consists of the foDowlng: 

Coast Tsimahlan Resources Limited Partnership 
Operating surplus available to the Band 
Royal Trust revenue trust fund 

Equity In Investments 

2014 2013 

$5,505,813 
-2,579,698 

3,302 

$2,929,417 

$4,241,893 
-1,315,250 

2,153 

$2,928,796 

The Band also has partnership Interests In five limited partnerships, membership In four 
societies and shareholdfngs ln sixteen companies. For those entitles that are active, the 
Band recorda their share of revenue and expendltures through the Band's records. The 
remainder of the entities do not have any value as they are either Inactive or have 
operational deficits In excess of the Band's Investment 

Losses In enterprises held In trust for the Band are recorded only to the extent of the Band's 
Investment All Investments in enterprises have been fully allowed for. 

9. CONTINGENT UABIUTIES 

A former contractor is seeking payment of an outstanding account In the amount of 
$300,000. The Band disputes this claim. 

Guarantor of Band member mortgages to $879,270. 

Lax KW'alaams Ferry Corporation letter of credit to $1,000,000 in favour of the Ministry of 
Tranapo~tion for use of the Aero Point facility. 

Guarantee for Coast Tsimshlan Fish Plant ltd. of $6,550,000. 

Guarantee for Coast TslmshJan Resources limited Partnership of $5,000,000. 

The Band has retained various consultants regarding the negotiations with potential LNG 
terminal operators. Their fees are contingent on the outcome of the negotiations and the 
availability of proponent funding. 

CARLYLE SHEPHERD & CO. B,.. 
CNAATBABD AOOOUNTANT8 ~ 



!g 
a~ 
: Iii 
II c:!! 
! :! 
= Ill 
·~ .. 
8 • 

~ 

LAX KW'ALAAMS INDIAN BAND 

NOTES 

MARCH 31, 2014 

10. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT ACCUMULATEDAMO~~ON 
Opening Closing Opening Annual Closing 
Balance Additions Disposals Balance Balance Disposals Amortization Balance 

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

Land 1,578,007 - 54,000 1,524,007 
Buildings 24,027,300 5,404,416 304,119 29,127,597 14,992,048 263,689 410,009 15,138,388 
Infrastructure 33,881,623 - - 33,861,623 13,622,811 809,552 14,432,383 
Equipment 5,823,976 424,161 - 6,248,137 4,375,286 393.226 4,768,512 

65,290,906 5,82B,5n 358,119 70,761,364 32.990,145 263,889 1,612,767 34,339,243 

NET BOOK VALUE 

2014 2013 

$ $ 

1,524,007 1,578,007 
13,989,229 9,035,252 
19,429,280 20,238,812 

1,479,825 1,448,690 

36,422.121 32,300,761 



LAX KW'AlAAMS INDIAN BAND 

NOTES 

MARCH 31, 2014 

11. PORT TRUST 

Lax Kw'alaams and Metlakatla settled an action with the Government of Canada and the 
Prince Rupert Port Authority. The setttement required a joint trust be set up. There were 
specific terms of the setUement that restricts use and distribution of the trust funds. The 
Initial amount of the setUement was $11,109,000. An additional payment of $604,167 was 
received November 2013. The nature, use and apportionment of the funds held by the 
Trust is unknown at this time. 

1~ SURPLUS(DERC01 

2014 2013 

Administration $ $2,503,329 
Capital Development 3,207,223 2,100,983 
Community Health -403,343 -538,810 
Economic Development 1,000,000 3,595,493 
Other 4,141,081 483,458 
Public Works -390,420 
Social Assistance 20,453 
Treaty Process -4,318,407 -4,205,501 

$3,626,554 $3,570,985 

13. EQUITY IN PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 

Opening balance 
Contribution from operations 
Loan repayment 
Loas on disposal of assets 
Amortization 

Closing balance 

14. SEGMENT DISCLOSURE 

2014 2013 

$ 30,529,087 
5,828,577 

820,612 
-94,430 

-1,580,438 

$ 35,503,388 

$ 29,280,058 
2,932,008 

483,339 

·2,168,336 

$ 30,529,067 

The presentation by segment Ia based on the same accounting policies as described in the 
summary of signiflcant accounting poUcies as described In note one. The following table 
presents the expenses incurred and the revenue generated by main object of expense and 
by major revenue type. The segment results for the year are as follows: 

CARLYLE SHEPHERD & CO. 118 OHART8fi8D AOOOUNTANT8 ~ 



LAX KW'ALAAIII INDIAN 8AND 

NOTE8 

MARCH 31, 2014 

14. Segment Dlacloawe (continued) 
Capital CommunltJ Ecoaomlo I! &dille Social TotaJ Total 

Admlnlatndlon Health Development Education Other Worb Alall&laa Aalol1llatlort 2014 2013 
$ $ $ s s • • $ • s 

REVENUE 

AANOC 1.510.849 6.553.839 239,173 4.837,929 1.577,749 821.220 15.347,758 11,1143,377 
CMHC 47,709 47,709 53.930 
Ffnlt Nations H8lllll AuiiiOitly 1,750,583 1.750,583 1.1199.261 
Setllament Trust tDocdDn 430,430 430,430 
Relalm:e agreemen11t 8.415.845 8,48$.845 5.088.048 
logging and for88lly - Z8,2Z8,0U3 - 2&.228.003 22.381.480 
Pnlwlnce of BC 720.000 34,510 38,000 7a.570 104,780 
Oll8f 11M~ 158~ 737,492 132,£4 1.!14,728 m.m 4.!11 31122112 ZJI!l.!l!' 

1,815.i11 1.712831 1,7110.ag t.!!!.IH 4,170,803 38.!!!,083 1.882.388 833,131 - :i§.100.§11 44~.i1! 
EXPENDilVRE 

Adnllnlltndlon 118.022 118.022 95.255 
Advalal to affliiatiHI 8.573.D12 a.m.otz 4,128,888 
AlloWaneot 318,t73 119.124 813,730 1.171.027 1.912,895 
Amolttzallan 1.812,787 1.812,187 2,208,810 
Contlact eeiVfces and fees 87,838 1.333 270.414 401,888 2,715.G49 25,005,802 12,864 1.000 - 28.481).188 28,855,161 
Council 

0 

~ 
Honolarta 732.983 732,883 148.310 z Trani 343.858 343,859 341,511 D • :II Dona!lona 1,242,733 1.242,733 1.200,813 .. 

II !< Eqqlment lell18J a1ld repalra 15.298 441.082 9.931 81,880 237,202 11,355 804,508 1.405,981 
II Lola on dlspolal of 118118!1 14,430 14.430 II 
Ct In Matedale. euppll8l and other 123.818 147,718 252.185 8.811 26,888 1.888,783 210,355 18.828 2.557.887 2.270.101 
D PnlflaiGnai181Vlces 181,280 U4.SU 1,049,384 1.350.175 1,719,729 0 
0 I Recovalte& 201.274 201.274 418.452 
Ct TeJeptlona 38.037 20,583 2,888 1.188 5,188 8,578 1.088 78.287 128,78'7 c 
5 m T..el and WOfbllops 81,304 180 71,881 28,1150 12,318 37,'755 115.184 3.185 327.807 38t.SU 
D ! U1llllles 1,518 203.811 205.585 21&.434 z Wages and benef111t 573,!90 45,171 328.710 480,818 124.883 185,425 480,204 149.897 2.321,879 2.329.318 .. m • 8 2,144,0H 202,183 urr.oaz 1,456,807 3,888.142 375M! 1.318,154 asup 1.!12,187 51.038.58t 4U7U43 .. REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURE -628,854 8.510,858 173.491 240.058 880.881 ·1,144,775 S88.234 -22,754 -1.812,78'7 5.012.230 -1, '730,G28 

n 
0 

TRAN8fERS :2,054.1115 ~,83!,!51 -880,!81 4,824,893 !4!,833 2.301 

• 

~ 
ANHUAL IURPW8 (D1iRQT) =2.583.389 6.510,8!8 173,491 ..Z,W,483 3,880,118 1,510,081 .Z0,453 -1,612,787 5,082,23!) ·1,730.028 




